
MINUTES OF THE  
STATE HEALTH PLANNING BOARD MEETING 

Tuesday, October 10, 2017 

 

 

Members Present: 

Dr. Judy Donlen, Chairperson 
Henry Kane 
Susan Olszewski 
Dr. Joseph Barone 
Connie Bentley McGhee 
Michael Baker 
Michael Gross 
Alison Gibson (Representing Commissioner Bennett, Department of Health) 
Susan Brewen-Alvino (Representing Commissioner Blake, Department of Children & 
Families) 
 
 

Excused Absent: 

Catherine Ainora 
Dr. Poonam Alaigh 
Dr. Thomas Lind (Representing Commissioner Connolly, Department of Human 
Services) 
Jon Brandt 
 

Staff: 

John Calabria 
Jamie Hernandez 
T. Nicole Williams-Parks, DAG 

  
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Dr. Judy Donlen, Chairperson opened the meeting at the Department of Health, PHEAL, 1040 
River Rd.., Auditorium, Ewing, NJ on Tuesday, October 10, 2017 



MOTION SUMMARY 

 

 
1. Approval of April 13, 2017 minutes 

Motion – Mr. Gross, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 
 

2. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Newton Medical Center 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Bentley-McGhee 
 

3. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – Saint 
Clare’s Hospital - Dover 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

4. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Morristown Medical Center 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

5. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Robert Wood Johnson University Hospital 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Mr. Kane 
 

6. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

7. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Raritan Bay Medical Center – Perth Amboy 
Motion – Dr. Barone, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

8. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
University Medical Center of Princeton at Plainsboro 
Motion – Dr. Barone, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

9. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
University Medical Center of Princeton at Plainsboro – Princeton House Behavioral 
Health 
Motion – Dr. Barone, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

10. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Hampton Behavioral Health Cneter 
Motion – Ms. Bentley-McGhee, Second – Mr. Kane 



11. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Aspen Hills Healthcare Center 
Motion – Ms. Bentley-McGhee, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

12. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds –  
Northbrook Behavioral Health Hospital 
Motion – Ms. Bentley-McGhee, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

13. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Inspira Medical Center Woodbury 
Motion – Ms. Bentley-McGhee, Second – Mr. Kane 
 

14. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – The 
Memorial Hospital of Salem County 
Motion – Mr. Kane, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

15. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Inspira Medical Center Elmer 
Motion – Mr. Baker, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

16. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Inspira Health Center Bridgeton 
Motion – Mr. Baker, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

17. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Cumberland Behavioral Health, LLC 
Motion – Mr. Baker, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

18. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Sunrise Psychiatric – Toms River 
Motion – Ms. Olszewski, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

19. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – St. 
Barnabas Behavioral Health Center 
Motion – Ms. Olszewski, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

20. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Ocean Medical Center 
Motion – Ms. Olszewski, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

21. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Hampton Behavioral Health Center 
Motion – Mr. Grossn, Second – Ms. Bentley-McGhee 
 



22. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Bayshore Medical Center 
Motion – Mr. Gross, Second – Dr. Donlen 
 

23. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Sunrise Psychiatric - Plainfield 
Motion – Mr. Gross, Second – Ms. Bentley-McGhee 
 

24. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Summit Oaks Hospital 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

25. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Bayonne Medical Center 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

26. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – Clara 
Maass Medical Center 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

27. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – Saint 
Mary’s General Hospital 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

28. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – St. 
Joseph’s Regional Medical Center 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Ms. Olszewski 
 

29. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – St. 
Joseph’s Wayne Hospital 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Mr. Baker 
 

30. Approval of Certificate of Need Application for Adult Acute Care Psychiatric Beds – 
Summit Oaks Hospital 
Motion – Dr. Donlen, Second – Dr. Barone 
 
 

       

 
  



October 10, 2017 

VOTING RECORD 
VOTING BOARD MEMBER ROLL 1 2 3 4 

Dr.  Donlen X A Y Y Y 

Ms. Ainora - - - - - 

Mr.  Kane X A Y Y Y 

Ms. Olszewski X Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Bentley-McGhee X A Y Y Y 

Dr. Barone X Y Y Y Y 

Mr. Baker X A Y Y Y 

Mr. Gross X Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Alaigh - - - - - 

Mr. Brandt - - - - - 

Susan Dougherty (representing Ms. 
Gibson) – non voting member 

X - - - - 

Dr. Lind – non voting member - - - - - 

Ms. Brewen-Alvino – non voting 
member 

X - - - - 

Total 

Total Absent 

9 3-Y

0-N

4-A

0-R

7-Y

0-N

0-A

0-R

7-Y

0-N

0-A

0-R

7-Y

0-N

0-A

0-R

 KEY:      Y=YES    N=NO   A=ABSTAIN     R=RECUSE 



 

VOTING BOARD MEMBER 5 6 7 8 9 

Dr.  Donlen Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Ainora - - - - - 

Mr.  Kane Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Olszewski Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Bentley-McGhee Y Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Barone Y R Y Y Y 

Mr. Baker R Y R Y Y 

Mr. Gross Y Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Alaigh - - - - - 

Mr. Brandt - - - - - 

Susan Dougherty (representing Ms. 
Gibson) – non voting member 

- - - - - 

Dr. Lind – non voting member  - - - - - 

Ms. Brewen-Alvino – non voting 
member 

- - - - - 

      

Total 

Total Absent 

 

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R  

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R 

  6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R  

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  0-R 

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  0-R 

KEY:      Y=YES        N=NO        A=ABSTAIN         R=RECUSE 

 

 



VOTING BOARD MEMBER 10 11 12 13 14 

Dr.  Donlen Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Ainora - - - - - 

Mr.  Kane Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Olszewski Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Bentley-McGhee Y Y Y R Y 

Dr. Barone Y Y Y Y Y 

Mr. Baker R Y Y Y R 

Mr. Gross Y Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Alaigh - - - - - 

Mr. Brandt - - - - - 

Susan Dougherty (representing Ms. 
Gibson) – non voting member 

- - - - - 

Dr. Lind – non voting member  - - - - - 

Ms. Brewen-Alvino – non voting 
member 

- - - - - 

      

Total 

Total Absent 

 

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R 

7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

0-R 

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

0-R  

  6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  1-R 

  6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  1-R 

KEY:      Y=YES        N=NO        A=ABSTAIN         R=RECUSE 

  



VOTING BOARD MEMBER 15 16 17 18 19 

Dr.  Donlen Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Ainora - - - - - 

Mr.  Kane Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Olszewski Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Bentley-McGhee R R Y Y Y 

Dr. Barone Y Y Y Y Y 

Mr. Baker Y Y Y Y R 

Mr. Gross Y Y Y - Y 

Dr. Alaigh - - - - - 

Mr. Brandt - - - - - 

Susan Dougherty (representing Ms. 
Gibson) – non voting member 

- - - - - 

Dr. Lind – non voting member  - - - - - 

Ms. Brewen-Alvino – non voting 
member 

- - - - - 

      

Total 

Total Absent 

 

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R  

6-Y 

0-N 

4-A 

1-R 

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

0-R  

  6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  0-R 

  6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  1-R 

KEY:      Y=YES        N=NO        A=ABSTAIN         R=RECUSE 

  



VOTING BOARD MEMBER 20 21 22 23 24 

Dr.  Donlen Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Ainora - - - - - 

Mr.  Kane Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Olszewski Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Bentley-McGhee Y Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Barone Y Y Y Y Y 

Mr. Baker R R R Y R 

Mr. Gross Y Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Alaigh - - - - - 

Mr. Brandt - - - - - 

Susan Dougherty (representing Ms. 
Gibson) – non voting member 

- - - - - 

Dr. Lind – non voting member  - - - - - 

Ms. Brewen-Alvino – non voting 
member 

- - - - - 

      

Total 

Total Absent 

 

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R 

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R 

  6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R  

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  0-R 

  6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  1-R 

KEY:      Y=YES        N=NO        A=ABSTAIN         R=RECUSE 

  



VOTING BOARD MEMBER 25 26 27 28 29 

Dr.  Donlen Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Ainora - - - - - 

Mr.  Kane Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Olszewski Y Y Y Y Y 

Ms. Bentley-McGhee Y Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Barone Y Y Y Y Y 

Mr. Baker R R Y Y Y 

Mr. Gross Y Y Y Y Y 

Dr. Alaigh - - - - - 

Mr. Brandt - - - - - 

Susan Dougherty (representing Ms. 
Gibson) – non voting member 

- - - - - 

Dr. Lind – non voting member  - - - - - 

Ms. Brewen-Alvino – non voting 
member 

- - - - - 

      

Total 

Total Absent 

 

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R 

6-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

1-R 

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

0-R  

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  0-R 

  7-Y 

0-N 

0-A 

  0-R 

KEY:      Y=YES        N=NO        A=ABSTAIN         R=RECUSE 

  



VOTING BOARD MEMBER 30 

Dr.  Donlen Y 

Ms. Ainora - 

Mr.  Kane Y 

Ms. Olszewski Y 

Ms. Bentley-McGhee N 

Dr. Barone Y 

Mr. Baker R 

Mr. Gross Y 

Dr. Alaigh - 

Mr. Brandt - 

Susan Dougherty (representing Ms. 
Gibson) – non voting member 

- 

Dr. Lind – non voting member  - 

Ms. Brewen-Alvino – non voting 
member 

- 

  

Total 

Total Absent 

 

5-Y 

1-N 

0-A 

1-R 

KEY:      Y=YES        N=NO        A=ABSTAIN         R=RECUSE 
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